
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2371.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 9TH MAY, 2016.


CEMENT PLANTS


2371. SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

   वाणिज्यवव द्यग ं ्री
(a) the details of cement plants both in public and private sectors along with their production capacities;

(b) the details of cement plants which have not started production along with their projected annual production capacity; and

(c) the total number of cement plants both the public and private sector which have been declared sick/closed along with their production capacity?


ANSWER


वाणिज्यवव द्यग ााज्यं ्रीस्वतं ््रभााा(स्रींतंरीिरंमलााीरीतंाांि(

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a): The details of cement plants both in public and private sectors are at Annexure ‘A’. The production capacities are not maintained by this Department.

 (b): The details of cement plants which have not started production along with their projected annual production capacity are not maintained by this Department.

(c): The total number of cement plants both the public and private sector which have been declared sick/closed, as per information received from Board of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR), is at Annexure ‘B’.


*******


ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTATRRED QUESTION NO.
2371 FOR ANSWER ON 09.05.2016.


State wise details of Cement plants in the Country


1. Andhra Pradesh

1. CCI, Adilabad

2. CCI, Tandur

3. ACC Cements, Vizag

4. India Cements, Yarraguntla

5. India Cements, Vellur

6. IndiaCements, Chillamkur

7. J.P.Balaji Cements

8. Kesoram Cements

9. Jayantipuram Cements

10. My Home Industries-1&2 Units

11. Orient Cements Devapur

12. Penna Cement 1&2 Units

13. Penna Cements, Ganeshpahad

14 Penna Cements, Boyareddypalli

15. Penna Cements, Tandur

16. Rain Cements, Ramapuram

17. Rain Cements , Shreepuram Unit 1&2

18. Zuari Cement, Krishna Nagar

19. Vishnu Cements

20. A.P. Cements, Ultar Tech

21. Bharthi Cements

22. Kakatiya Cements

23. J.S.W Cement

24. Parasakti Cements

25. Bhavya Cements

26. Deccan Cemenst

27.. Hemadri Cements

28. Shree Jayajyoti Cements

30. K.C.P. –Macherial& Muktyal

31. Lanco Cement

32. Sagar Cement

33 India Cements, Vishnupuram (G)

34 Dalmia Cements, YSRDistrict.

35 Madras Cements, Krsihna District

2. Karnataka

1. CCI, Akaltara

2. J K Cements, Muddupur

3 ACC, Salam

4. Madras Cements, Kolaghat

5. ACC,Wadi 1&2

6. ACC, Bellary

7. Vikatsagar Cements

8 Ultra Tech, Gingira

9. Madras Cements, Govindpuram

10. Madras Cements , Singhpuram

11. Madras Cements , Kalaghat

12. Vasavadatta, Kesoram Cements

13 Chettinad Cements, Gulbarga

3. Assam

1. CCI, Bokajan

2. Cement Manufacturing Company. Ltd.,

Kamrup

3. Cement Internation.Ltd., Gauhati

4. S.C.L. Cement Ltd, AIC Hills

5. Calcom Cements, Nagaon

6. Purbanchal Cements, Kamrup

4. Kerala

1 Malabar Cement

2. Malabar Cement (G)

5. Tamil Nadu

1. Chettinad Cement-Ariyalur

2. Chettinad Cement-Karikali

3. Chettinad Cement-puliyour

4. Dalmia Cement (B) Ltd, Ariyalur

5. Dalima Cements, Dalmiapuram

6. Madhukkarai Cement Works

7. Madras Cem. Ltd,, Alathiyur 1&2

8. Madras Cem. Ltd Ariyalur

9 Madras Cem. Ltd   Ramaswamyraja

Nagar.

10. Madras Cem. Ltd, Salem

11.  Madras Cem. Ltd      Kattuputhur

12. Shree JagJyothi Cement

13. TamilNadu Cement , Anagulam

14. TamilNadu Cement ,   Ariyalur

15. India Cement Dalavoi

16.  India Cement,   Sankri Durg

17.                India Cement, Sankra Nag.

18. India Cement , Vallur

19 Ultratech Cement Arakkonam cement

works

20 Ultratech Reddpalayam

21 Zuari Cement Chenni

6. Uttar Pradesh

1. Ambuja Cement Dadri

2 Birla Cement Co. Reabarili

3. Heidelberg Cement Jhansi

4. J.P. Cement Dala

5. J.P. Cement Churk

6. J.P. cement Chunnar

7. J.P. Cement Sadava Khurd

8. J.P. Cement Sikandarabad

9. J.P. Cement Ayodhya


10. Tikaria Cement (Birla)

11. Ultratech Cement (Aligarh)

12. Ultratech Cement (Dadri)

7. Uttarakhand

1. Ambuja Cement Rurki

2. JP Cement Rurki

3. Shree Cement Rurki

8. West Bengal

1. ACC Damodar

2. Ambuja Farkka

3. Ambuja Sankarail

4. Birla Cement Durga Hitech

5. Birla Cement Durgapur

6. Laffarge Mejia

7. Madrass Cement Kolaghat

8. Ultaratech Durgapur

9. Madhya Pradesh

1. Birla Vikas

2. Birla Satan

3. Haiddalberg (Maihar-I)

4. Haddalberg (Maihar-2)

5. Haddalberg (Damoh)

6. Jaya Prakash cements, Riwa

7. Jaya Prakash cements, Bela

8. Ultratech, Vikrarm

9. Ultratech, Rawan

10 ACC , Kymore

11. KJS Cements, Satna

12. Prism cem.1&2 Units

10. Haryana

1. JP Cement Panipat

2. JK Laxmi Cement (Jharli)

3. Ultratech Panipat

4. Ambuja Cement Panipat

5. Ambuja Cement Charkhi Dadri

6. Heidelberg Charkhi Dadri

11. Maharashtra

1. Ambuja Cements, Maratha

2. Century Cements, Manikgarh

3. ACC, Chanda

4. Heidelberg Raigarh

5. Ultratech Hotgi

6. Ultratech , ACW

7. Ultratech Ratnagiri

8 JSW Steel

9. Orient Jalgaon

12. Chhattisgarh

1. Century cement

2. JP Bhilai

3. Zuari Arasmita

4. Zuari Sonadi

5. Ultratech Aditya

6. Ultratech HCW

7. Ambuja Bhatpara

8. ACC Jamul

13. Odisha

1. Orissa Cement Rajganjpur

2. Orissa Kapila

3. Ultratech Jafrabad

4. ACC Bargarh

14. Punjab

1. Ambuja Cement Bhatinda

2. Ambuja Cement Ropar

3. Ultratech Bhatinda

15. Himachal Pradesh

1. CCI Rajban

2. JP Begheri

3. JP Baga

4. Ambuja Salem

5. ACC Gagal 1 &2

6. Asian Cement 1&2, Solan

16. Rajasthan

1. Binani Cement, Sirohi

2. Binai Cement ,Sikar

3. Birla Cement Works, Chanderia

4. Birla Cement, Chandaria

5. India Cement, Trinetra

6. J.K. Cement, Nimbahera

7. J.K. Cement, Mangalur

8. J.K. Cement, Gotan

9. J.K. Cement ,Gotan White

10. J.K. Cement, Sirohi

11. Heidelberg, Nimbhera

12. Mangalam Cement Mangalam/Neershree

13. Shree Cement ,Bewar

14. Shree Cement ,RAS

15. Shree Cement ,RAS New

16. Shree Cement ,Kushkhera

17. Shree Cement ,Suratgarh

18. Shree Cement ,Jaipur

19. Sriram Cement ltd., Kota

20 Wonder cement ltd., Chittorgarh

21. Udayapur Cement ltd., Udayapur

22. Ultratech ,kotputtli

23. ACC,  Lakheri

17. Gujarat

1. Ambuja Cement ltd., Ambuja Nagar

2. Ambuja Cement ltd., Magdala

3. Gujratsidhi Cement

4. Saurasthtra Cement

5. Jayaprakash Cement , Kachh

6. Jayaprakash Cement, Wanakbori

7. JK Laxmi, Kalol

8. Sanghi Cement ltd, Kachchh.

9. Shree Digvijya Cement ltd., Jamnagar

10 Ultratech Cement, Bhuj

11. Gujarat Cement, Kodinar

11. Ultratech, Jafrabad


12. Ultratech , Magdala

13. Tata Chemical Ltd., Mithapur

14. Ambuja Cements, Amreli Gujarat

18. Jharkhand

1. Jayaprakash, Bokaro

2. ACC Chaibasa

3. ACC Sindri

4. Lafarge ,Jamshedpur

19. Meghayala

1. Adhunik Cement ltd., Jaintia Hill

2. Cement Manufacturing Company, Jaintia

Hils

3. Cement Manufacturing Company, Megha

T & E Ltd.

4. Mawmluh Chera Cements Ltd.

5. Meghalya Cement ltd., Jaintia Hill


******


ANNEXURE-B


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
2371 FOR ANSWER ON 09.05.2016.

List of Cement Companies Registered with BIFR (State Wise)

S.
No.

Case No Company Name Date Of
Registration

Date Of Last
Hearing

State

1 186/1988 SRI CHAKRA CEMENT LTD. 30.05.1988 26.07.2012 ANDHRA
PRADESH

2 116/1989 PANYAM CEMENTS &
MINERAL INDS.

10.08.1989 12.07.1996 ANDHRA
PRADESH

3 141/1989 SUVARNA CEMENTS 20.09.1989 17.04.2002 ANDHRA
PRADESH

4 33/1990 ANDHRA CEMENT CO. 20.03.1990 22.01.2010 ANDHRA
PRADESH

5 90/1990 SOMESWARA CEMENTS &
CHEMICALS

03.08.1990 12.12.2011 ANDHRA
PRADESH

6 109/1990 S.V.CEMENTS 21.09.1990 11.09.1996 ANDHRA
PRADESH

7 147/1990 SHREE VISHNU CEMENTS 13.12.1990 06.01.1998 ANDHRA
PRADESH

8 19/1991 AMARESHWARI CEMENTS
LTD.

01.05.1991 15.11.1999 ANDHRA
PRADESH

9 73/1991 PRIYADARSHINI CEMENTS 17.06.1991 27.08.1996 ANDHRA
PRADESH

10 131/1991 SITARAM CEMENTS LTD. 29.11.1991 12.03.2007 ANDHRA
PRADESH

11 20/1992 ANNAPURNA CEMENTS LTD. 10.02.1992 11.09.1997 ANDHRA
PRADESH

12 Sep-93 GAUTAM CEMENTS PVT. LTD. 15.01.1993 22.03.1993 ANDHRA
PRADESH

13 98/1994 VASUDEVA CEMENT LTD. 08.08.1994 23.01.2001 ANDHRA
PRADESH

14 141/1994 CORAMANDAL CEMENTS LTD. 29.09.1994 12.07.2002 ANDHRA
PRADESH

15 161/1994 KOHINOOR CEMENTS LTD. 30.11.1994 14.12.2001 ANDHRA
PRADESH

16 167/1994 HEMADRI CEMENTS 08.12.1994 31.08.1995 ANDHRA
PRADESH

17 120/1997 GREYGOLD CEMENTS LTD. 22.08.1997 26.03.2008 ANDHRA
PRADESH

18 247/1998 HEMADRI CEMENTS LTD. 17.09.1998 30.08.2012 ANDHRA
PRADESH

19 57/2000 P.R. CEMENTS LTD. 04.02.2000 20.01.2014 ANDHRA
PRADESH

20 497/2002 PANYAM CEMENTS &
MINERAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

11.12.2002 07.10.2003 ANDHRA
PRADESH

21 40/2004 L.C.K. CEMENTS LTD. 20.01.2004 27.07.2011 ANDHRA
PRADESH

22 179/2004 VISAKA CEMENT INDUSTRY
LTD.

13.04.2004 10.01.2006 ANDHRA
PRADESH

23 73/2013 SHIVAANI ALLOY STEEL
CASTINGS LTD.

21.10.2013 20.11.2013 ANDHRA
PRADESH

24 87/1997 NECEM CEMENTS LTD. 07.07.1997 11.12.2013 ASSAM

25 352/1999 UMRONGSO CEMENT LTD. 11.11.1999 10.05.2012 ASSAM

26 42/1993 PROGRESSIVE CEMENT LTD. 24.05.1993 21.09.1993 BIHAR

27 115/1994 PROGRESSIVE CEMENTS
LTD.

23.08.1994 09.07.1997 BIHAR


28 211/1999 NITIKA CEMENTS LTD. 15.07.1999 17.11.1999 CHANDIGARH

29 86/1994 MODI CEMENTT LTD. 12.07.1994 01.05.2004 CHHATISGARH

30 131/1994 VALLABH CEMENTS PVT. LTD. 05.09.1994 15.11.2002 CHHATISGARH

31 123/1988 KAMDAR CEMENT LTD. 29.03.1988 05.04.1990 GUJARAT

32 83/1989 RADHA KRISHNA CEMENT 31.05.1989 30.05.1996 GUJARAT

33 91/1989 SHAKTI CEMENT
INTERNATIONAL

20.06.1989 27.10.1991 GUJARAT

34 171/1989 GUJARAT HIMALAYAS
CEMENT

15.11.1989 28.09.1995 GUJARAT

35 21/1990 SUVIN CEMENT 19.02.1990 09.12.1997 GUJARAT

36 52/1994 BALARAM CEMENTS LTD. 18.05.1994 20.06.2013 GUJARAT

37 58/1994 JAGADAMBA CEMENTS LTD. 03.06.1994 02.02.2001 GUJARAT

38 150/1994 JUPITER CEMENTS
INDUSTRIES LTD.

24.10.1994 30.09.1999 GUJARAT

39 82/2001 SANDIP CEMENTS PVT. LTD. 20.02.2001 04.10.2002 GUJARAT

40 238/2002 SANDIP CEMENTS PVT. LTD. 13.06.2002 18.12.2013 GUJARAT

41 209/2003 SANDIP CEMENTS PVT. LTD. 30.04.2003 21.01.2010 GUJARAT

42 Sep-06 SAURASHTRA CEMENT LTD. 27.01.2006 14.03.2013 GUJARAT

43 62/2007 LABH CONSTRUCTION AND
INDUSTRIES LTD.

01.10.2007 05.05.2011 GUJARAT

44 165/1997 HISAR CEMENTS PVT. TLD. 23.10.1997 01.10.2003 HARYANA

45 65/2007 COCHIN CEMENTS LTD. 12.10.2007 19.07.2012 HARYANA

46 54/1997 HIMACHAL CEMENT PVT. LTD. 30.04.1997 04.04.2011 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

47 240/2000 SIGMA CEMENTS LTD. 31.07.2000 30.10.2013 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

48 63/1987 ASHOKA CEMENT 30.07.1987 06.11.1990 JHARKHAND

49 64/1992 RISHI CEMENT CO. LTD. 13.07.1992 23.12.1992 JHARKHAND

50 85/2002 RISHI CEMENT CO. LTD. 15.02.2002 18.02.2010 JHARKHAND

51 216/2003 RISHI CEMENT CO. LTD. 09.05.2003 07.11.2012 JHARKHAND

52 155/1988 KARNATAKA CEMENT 25.04.1988 06.04.1993 KARNATAKA

53 169/1989 VEDA CEMENTS 08.11.1989 08.08.2001 KARNATAKA

54 Aug-90 LOKHANDWALA CEMENT 18.01.1990 04.07.1991 KARNATAKA

55 15/1990 SHIVA MINERALS & CEMENTS 25.01.1990 24.04.1997 KARNATAKA

56 21/1991 VAJRA CEMENTS &
MINERALS PVT. LTD.

18.02.1991 29.05.2000 KARNATAKA

57 127/1991 MIC CEMENT LTD. 28.11.1991 22.09.1995 KARNATAKA

58 42/1992 LOKAPUR CEMENTS LTD. 03.04.1992 12.06.2007 KARNATAKA

59 22/1993 SHREE QUALITY CEMENT
LTD.

22.02.1993 27.01.1994 KARNATAKA

60 69/1993 HOYSALA CEMENTS &
CERAMICS (I) PVT. LTD.

03.09.1993 31.12.1997 KARNATAKA

61 76/1993 SOUTH INDIA CEMENTS LTD. 27.09.1993 20.06.2013 KARNATAKA

62 119/1994 BANGALORE CEMENTS LTD. 25.08.1994 08.12.2005 KARNATAKA

63 61/1995 REKHA CEMENT &
CHEMICALS LTD.

11.08.1995 18.12.2000 KARNATAKA

64 210/2002 BELGUNDI CEMENT LTD. 24.05.2002 06.02.2008 KARNATAKA

65 279/2004 MYSORE CEMENTS LTD. 02.09.2004 18.09.2006 KARNATAKA

66 55/2009 RATNA CEMENTS (YADWAD)
LTD.

11.12.2009 13.01.2010 KARNATAKA


67 639/2008 TRAVANCORE CEMENTS LTD. 28.08.2008 20.05.2009 KERALA

68 114/1990 ABHISHEK CEMENTS 12.10.1990 23.10.2008 MADHYA
PRADESH

69 143/1991 BALAGHAT CEMENTS PVT.
LTD.

20.12.1991 15.12.1997 MADHYA
PRADESH

70 113/1994 RUDRA CEMENT LTD. 19.08.1994 10.05.2000 MADHYA
PRADESH

71 501/1996 CEMENT CORPORATION OF
INDIA

30.04.1996 31.10.2013 MADHYA
PRADESH

72 119/1997 SOMANI CEMENTS CO. LTD. 22.08.1997 29.06.1998 MADHYA
PRADESH

73 27/1998 DHAR CEMENT LTD. 19.02.1998 14.05.2002 MADHYA
PRADESH

74 97/1998 PROMINENT CEMENT LTD. 30.04.1998 11.01.2000 MADHYA
PRADESH

75 305/1998 MAHENDRA CEMENTS LTD. 18.11.1998 28.04.2000 MADHYA
PRADESH

76 102/1990 NARMADA CEMENT CO. 03.09.1990 13.10.1995 MAHARASHTRA

77 120/1990 SHRI HARIGANGA  CEMENTS 29.10.1990 03.10.1994 MAHARASHTRA

78 93/1997 SHREE QUALITY CEMENTS
LTD.

17.07.1997 08.09.1997 MAHARASHTRA

79 84/1998 PRUDENTIAL CEMENT LTD. 17.04.1998 01.09.2000 MAHARASHTRA

80 275/1998 PATODIA CEMENT LTD. 15.10.1998 17.08.1999 MAHARASHTRA

81 163/1999 VARUN CEMENTS LTD. 14.06.1999 08.01.2013 MAHARASHTRA

82 201/2003 SATKAR CEMENT CO. LTD. 28.04.2003 11.07.2005 MAHARASHTRA

83 75/2004 NARMADA CEMENT CO. LTD. 28.01.2004 03.12.2012 MAHARASHTRA

84 60/2006 VEECEE CEMENTOLITES &
INDUSTRIES LTD.

20.07.2006 17.03.2009 MAHARASHTRA

85 16/2010 ROOFIT INDUSTRIES LTD. 24.05.2010 14.09.2010 MAHARASHTRA

86 84/2013 MURLI INDUSTRIES LTD. 26.11.2013 30.12.2013 MAHARASHTRA

87 80/1998 VIRGO CEMENTS LTD. 21.04.1998 23.05.2008 MEGHALAYA

88 318/1998 JAINTIA CEMENTS LTD. 01.12.1998 12.01.2012 MEGHALAYA

89 43/2002 AMBUJA CEMENT
RAJASTHAN LTD.

21.01.2002 20.11.2006 NCT DELHI

90 87/1991 IPI-SP CEMENT CO. LTD. 31.07.1991 22.06.2006 ORISSA

91 604/1998 IDCOL CEMENT LTD. 07.12.1998 08.06.2001 ORISSA

92 301/2001 ANANTA CEMENT & ALLIED
PRODUCTS PVT. LTD.

27.07.2001 14.05.2013 PUNJAB

93 37/1987 SWADESHI CEMENT 20.07.1987 21.05.2007 RAJASTHAN

94 61/1989 KALYAN SUNDRAM CEMENT 25.04.1989 14.06.1990 RAJASTHAN

95 114/1991 SIROHI CEMENT PVT. LTD. 22.10.1991 27.01.1995 RAJASTHAN

96 14/1994 DEVSHREE CEMENT LTD. 09.02.1994 10.03.1998 RAJASTHAN

97 138/1997 BASERA CEMENT LTD. 19.09.1997 09.04.2002 RAJASTHAN

98 Aug-98 JANPRIYA CEMENTS LTD. 20.01.1998 02.06.2000 RAJASTHAN

99 59/1998 THAR CEMENT LTD. 31.03.1998 22.04.2003 RAJASTHAN

100 154/1999 SORABH CEMENT LTD. 09.06.1999 26.02.2003 RAJASTHAN

101 422/2000 MAGALAM CEMENT LTD. 22.12.2000 24.05.2007 RAJASTHAN

102 369/2002 PITTIE CEMENT &
INDUSTRIES LTD.

20.09.2002 16.12.2003 RAJASTHAN

103 72/2004 PITTIE CEMENT AND
INDUSTRIES LTD.

28.01.2004 12.12.2005 RAJASTHAN


104 106/1997 MADURAI CEMENTS LTD. 05.08.1997 22.05.2002 TAMILNADU

105 148/2005 RAJAPALAYAM CEMENT &
CHEMICALS LTD.

22.08.2005 14.02.2012 TAMILNADU

106 67/1988 GANGA ASBESTOS CEMENT 05.02.1988 06.12.1988 UTTAR
PRADESH

107 60/1996 NEELAGIRI CEMENTS LTD. 03.10.1996 13.09.1999 UTTAR
PRADESH

108 305/1999 KBHEEM CEMENTS LTD. 27.09.1999 15.05.2001 UTTAR
PRADESH

109 351/2001 BHEEM CEMENT LTD. 07.09.2001 16.10.2002 UTTAR
PRADESH

110 102/1989 ARC CEMENT 26.07.1989 27.04.1995 UTTRANCHAL

111 40/2002 HIMGIRI CEMENT CO. PVT.
LTD.

17.01.2002 19.01.2006 UTTRANCHAL

112 502/1994 DAMODHAR CEMENT AND
SLAG LTD.

08.02.1994 21.01.2003 WEST BENGAL

113 Jan-98 LEMOS CEMENT LTD. 05.01.1998 15.01.2014 WEST BENGAL

114 163/1998 HMP CEMENTS LTD. 26.06.1998 10.08.1998 WEST BENGAL

115 69/1999 JAMSHEDPUR CEMENT LTD. 31.03.1999 12.07.2002 WEST BENGAL

116 221/1999 HMP CEMENTS LTD. 27.07.1999 07.07.2000 WEST BENGAL

117 Feb-01 HMP CEMENTS LTD. 04.01.2001 05.09.2001 WEST BENGAL

118 155/2001 KALYANPUR CEMENT LTD. 19.04.2001 05.03.2013 BIHAR

119 110/2002 HMP CEMENTS LTD. 13.03.2002 10.04.2002 WEST BENGAL

120 124/2002 HMP PORBANDAR CEMENT
LTD.

20.03.2002 29.08.2002 WEST BENGAL

121 155/2005 GLOBAL CEMENTS LTD. 07.11.2005 26.04.2007 WEST BENGAL

122 22/2001 Jaipur Udyog Ltd.* 12.10.2000 13.5.2011 RAJASTHAN


*Pending in Supreme Court of India/High Court of Rajasthan/ AAIFR


******

